I-29© 2024 Glenair, Inc • 1211 Air Way, Glendale, CA 91201 • 818-247-6000 • www.glenair.com • U.S. CAGE code 06324 • Fiber Optics
RU
G
G
ED
 F
IE
LD
 /
 E
XP
A
N
D
ED
 B
EA
M
TACTICAL, FIELD-DEPLOYABLE
GFOCA Rugged Field Fiber Optics
189-130 GFOCA Dust Covers
189-154 GFOCA Replacement Jam Nut
MATERIAL AND FINISH
	� Misc. hardware: Stainless steel/
passivate
	� Lanyard: Stainless steel/coated
NOTES
	� Dust cap assembly is designed
IAW the interface requirements
of MIL-PRF-83526/16/17 (Draft).
NOTES
	� Designed IAW the requirements
of MIL-PRF-83526/17 (Draft).
LANYARD ATTACHEMENT GUIDE
Connector
P/N
Dust Cover
Style
Attachment
Style
Lanyard
Length
180-135 H or M C 15
180-137 M C 15
180-145 H or M C 15
180-146 F C 10
180-147 F C 10
180-148 F R 05
180-149 F R 05
180-150 F E 05
180-162 M C 15
180-188 F E 05
HOW TO ORDER DUST COVERS
Sample Part Number 189-130 F C 1 -ZR -10
Basic Number GFOCA dust covers
Dust Cover Style
F = Female
H = Hermaphroditic
M = Male
Attachment Type
C = Crimp (supplied with shrink tubing)
E = Eyelet (Size 4 hole) standard
F = Eyelet (Size 10 hole) special (consult factory)
R = Solid Ring (accommodates standard GFOCA jam nut
1.1875-18 UNEF-2A thread
Seal Material 1 = Fluorosilicone  2 = EPDM
Material / Finish See Material and Finish Table
Lanyard Length
in Inches. e.g. -10 = 10 inches, -05 = 5 inches
Length of 10 in. recommended for plug connectors.
Length of 5 in. recommended for receptacle connectors
HOW TO ORDER JAM NUTS
Sample Part Number 189-154 ZR
Basic number Jam Nut for GFOCA
Material / Finish See Material and Finish table .185
3X WIRE HOLE
1.1875-18 UNEF-2B
HEX
1.37
LANYARD
LENGTH
1.50
(38.10) MAX
Ø1.56
(39.62)
 MAX
Ø1.56
(39.62)
 MAX
FOR ATTACHMENT OPTIONS
SEE PART NUMBER DEVELOPMENT
LANYARD
F - FEMALE DUST COVER H - HERMAPHRODITIC DUST COVER M - MALE DUST COVER
SEAL
1.25
(31.75) MAX
2.375
(60.33) MAX
SEAL
SEAL
MATERIAL AND FINISH
Code Material Finish Description
MT
Aluminum
Alloy
Nickel-PTFE, Grey
NF Cadmium, Olive Drab
G2 Hard Anodize, Gray
ZN Zinc-Nickel, Olive Drab
ZR Zinc-Nickel, Black (RoHS)
Z1
Stainless
Steel
Passivate
ZL Electrodeposited Nickel
ZZR Zinc-Nickel, Black
MATERIAL AND FINISH
Code Material Finish Description
MT
Aluminum
Alloy
Nickel-PTFE, Grey
NF Cadmium, Olive Drab
G2 Hard Anodize, Gray
ZN Zinc-Nickel, Olive Drab
ZR Zinc-Nickel, Black (RoHS)
Z1
Stainless
Steel
Passivate
ZL Electrodeposited Nickel
ZZR Zinc-Nickel, Black